were the main reasons for women in China to want a caesarean section (C-S) [20]. These 

reasons may account for China's persistently high C-S rates of 41.1–45.6 percent (2012 to 

2016) [21]. According to Park et al. [22], in their study of immigrants health in Japan, one 

hundred and thirty-four (134) women, including Japanese women (n = 103) and Chinese 

women (n = 31) were studied. Foreign women were more cautious to speak with 

healthcare practitioners than Japanese women, according to their results. This conclusion 

was linked to disparities in language as well as communication habits [23, 24].

[...]

1813

1+1813(0.05)2 , 𝑛 = 327 (3) 

Where 'N' is the source population-all estimated pregnant foreign women, and n is 

the calculated sample size. Hence, the sample size will be calculated at a total of source 

population. 

Data was obtained from three hundred and twenty-seven (327) research participants 

who differed on one key trait at a specific point in time using a cross-sectional survey 

approach, allowing the findings to be generalized [56]. The cross-sectional survey design 

was chosen because it is often used in studies that use the individual as the unit of analysis